504182148 01/13/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4225524

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
			Name		Execution Date	
KEVIN MCGINNIS					01/12/2017	
SEAN MCGINNIS					01/09/2017	
THOMAS FENNELL					01/06/2017	
RECEIVING PARTY I	DATA					
Name:	TEAM	TEAM TECH ENGINEERING, INC.				
Street Address:	403 N.	403 N. PERRY LANE				
City:	HARRI	HARRISBURG				
State/Country:	SOUTI	SOUTH DAKOTA				
Postal Code:	57032	57032				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type			Number	7		
		1170	1729116			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	E DATA	(610)	NONE 1000			
	l be sent to	• •)305-1228 e-mail address first; if that is ur	succ	essful, it will be sent	
			hat is unsuccessful, it will be se			
			305-2476			
			urmann@mrgs.com			
•						
			TING, RAASCH & GEBHARDT, P.A.			
			BOX 581336			
Address Line 4:		MINI	NEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55458-1	336		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			461.00020101			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		MATTHEW C. GOEDEN				
SIGNATURE:		/Matthew C. Goeden/				
DATE SIGNED:			01/13/2017			
Total Attachments: 3						
source=2017-01-12-Ex		•				
source=2017-01-12-Ex		•				
source=2017-01-12-Ex	ecuted-Ass	signm	ent#page3.tif			

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas We, Kevin McGinnis, Sean McGinnis, and Thomas Fennell, with residences and citizenships as indicated below; have made an invention in

Retracting Tow System

U.S. Patent Application No. 11/729,116, filed on March 28, 2007, now U.S. Patent No. 7,731,218, issued on June 8, 2010,

and executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America based thereon.

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we have individually and jointly agreed to assign and transfer and do hereby assign and transfer unto Team Tech Engineering, Inc. ("Company"), a corporation of South Dakota, having its principal office at 403 N. Perry Lane, Harrisburg, SD 57032, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and application, and in and to any division or continuation (in whole or in part) of said application, and in and to any and all improvements in said invention made by us or any of us or made jointly with others (provided any such improvement is made during, or within one year after the termination of, the employment by the Company of whichever of us, solely or jointly with one or more others, has made the same), and in and to any and all Letters Patent, reexaminations, reissues, or extensions thereof, of the United States of America and countries foreign thereto (including the right to apply for Letters Patent, Utility Models, or Inventors' Certificates in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), which have been or may be granted thereon or on any divisional, continuation (in whole or in part), renewal, reexamination, reissue, or other or further application based in whole or in part upon said invention or improvements thereon, to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as they would have been by us or any of us had this assignment and transfer not been made;

We do further agree for ourselves and for our heirs, executors, and administrators, to execute and deliver without further consideration any further applications, assignments, and documents, and to perform such other acts as we lawfully may, that may be deemed necessary by the Company, its successors, assigns, and nominees, fully to secure its right, title, and interest as aforesaid and to obtain or maintain Letters Patent, Utility Models, or Inventors' Certificates in any and all countries;

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent that may be granted upon any of said applications, to Team Tech Engineering, Inc., as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein.

We and the Assignee authorize and empower Mueting, Raasch & Gebhardt, P.A., whose complete address is 111 Third Avenue South, Suite 350, Minneapolis, MN 55401, USA, to insert on this Assignment any further identification, to prepare any translation that may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules for recordation of this document in any country, and to correct any clerical error in this assignment. In witness whereof, we have hereunto signed our names on the days and years set forth below.

Name: Kevin McGinnis Address: 115 2nd Avenue So., Apt. 811, Minneapolis, MN 55401 Citizenship: USA

STATE OF Manuelota _____) ss. COUNTY OF

On this 127 day of 100 2017, before me personally appeared Kevin McGinnis, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

Name: Sean McGinnis Address: 1804 Rustic Oak Drive, Washington, IL 61571 Citizenship: USA

DENISE M. LAGRO Notary Public-Minnesota My Commission Excises Jan 51, 2020

Date

STATE OF) ss. 1azewel COUNTY OF-

OFFICIAL SEAL TINA M LARSON Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires May 14, 2017

On this $\underline{9}$ day of $\underline{\sqrt{\mu/\mu}}$ 2017, before me personally appeared Sean McGinnis, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

Assignment U.S. Patent No. 7,731,218 U.S. Patent Application No. 11/729,116 For: Retracting Tow System

Name: Thomas Fennell Address: 29468 N. Indian Trail Road, Canton, IL 61520 Citizenship: USA

6 January, 2017 Date

STATE OF _____) ss. COUNTY OF _______ 3

Notary Public

ZACH/ IY M. SEIB NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF $O \cup O$ MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 6/2/2020 **ILLINOIS**

For and on behalf of Team Tech Engineering, Inc. By its authorized officer

Signature

Kevin McGinnis Printed Name

Date

Project Manager Title

RECORDED: 01/13/2017